MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D.1847.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1847.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1847.

Снар. 61.

May hold and control real and bersonal estate. provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations, and are authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate, not exceeding at any one time, the sum of twenty thousand dollars, and the same may improve, lease, sell and convey as other proprietors of real and personal estate may lawfully do; and are authorized to carry on at Gorham, in the county of Cumberland, the manufacture of boots and shoes and for that purpose may erect, construct or lease, such buildings and fixtures as may be necessarily connected therewith.

First meeting,

SECT. 2. The first meeting of the corporation may be called by the first four persons named in this act by posting up in the said town of Gorham, in four different places, ten days at least before the time of meeting, written or printed notices of the time and place of such meeting.

[Approved July 26, 1847.]

Chapter 61.

An act to set off certain land from the town of Princeton and annex the same to the town of Baileyville.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Territory set off.

All that part of the farm of Isaiah Merryfield of Princeton, on which he now resides, lying in the town of Princeton, is hereby set off from said town and annexed to the town of Baileyville in the county of Washington; and the said Isaiah Merryfield shall pay all taxes legally assessed on his poll and estate that remain due and unpaid.

Taxes due, how paid.

[Approved July 26, 1847.]

Chapter 62.

An act to incorporate the stockholders of Monson Academy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Ephraim Flint, Zenas Scales, Arctus Chapin, Peabody H. Rice, Horace Pullen, Lucius Bradford, Samuel Jenkins, Hiram Folsom, Josiah Jordan, Horatio Ilsley, Henry Hills, Alpheus Davison, Benjamin Ward, Will D. Horn, S. B. Kittredge, Abner Brown, Horace Flanders, James R. Whiting, George H. Gates, Benjamin R. Chap. 63. Scribner, John H. Rice, Joseph M. Curtis, James H. Whitney, Leonard S. Crafts, E. C. Buker, Josiah P. Haynes, Robert Barbour. Horace Adams, Paul S. Merrill, Josiah Norris, Samuel Pillsbury, junior, John E. Sawyer, Bowman Varney, Nelson Savage, Joshua Buck, Norman S. Williams, William Tenney, Roland Taylor, Alonzo H. Davee, Isaac Phillips, Hiram Vinton, Henry Hills, Ozias Blanchard, Leonard Howard, Robert Barbour, junior, John Pollard, Charles W. Gower, Davis N. Gower, Samuel Cole, Stephen Brown, Solomon F. Dane, Charles Blanchard, Solomon Cushman, and Justin E. Crasts, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the stockholders of Monson Corporate name. Academy; and by this name may sue and be sued; have a common Powers and privseal; appoint trustees to manage their affairs; take and hold any estate personal or real, that they may receive by donation or otherwise, the annual income of which not to exceed two thousand dollars; said income to be faithfully applied to the purposes of education; and the stockholders, aforesaid, are authorized to make any by-laws they may deem necessary, not repugnant to the laws of the state, and to have all the powers and privileges incident to similar corporations.

[Approved July 26, 1847.]

Chapter 63.

An act to incorporate the North Pond Steam Boat Company:

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Oliver Parsons, Henry Leach, John Patterson, Levi Corporators. Gates, Aarou C. Bigelow, Samuel Kilgore, William D. Branch, Samuel Wade, Job N. Tuttle, Ezekiel Clements, Samuel Goodridge and Otis Goodwin, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made and constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of North Pond Steam Boat Company; with power to open a canal Corporate name. from North pond to Great pond; thence by Goodridge's mills, in canal. Belgrade, to Long pond; thence to intersect the line of the Au- and directions droscoggin and Kennebec rail road, where it may cross the stream leading from said Long pond; and with power to construct locks Power to consufficient to run a steamboat, or boats of suitable burthen to convey all the lumber, produce or other merchandize that it may be convenient to transport on said route. And the said corporation is